

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 13-0530, Version: 1

Transportation recommending the Board consider the following:

- 1) Authorize the Chair to sign the Acquisition Agreement for Public Purposes and the Certificates of Acceptance for the related documents from Lake Oaks Mobile Home Community, Inc., a California Corporation, for Assessor's Parcel Numbers 331-310-08, 331-310-09, 331-390-08 and 331-390-12, subject to County Counsel review and approval; and
- 2) Authorize the Director of Transportation or designee to execute the escrow instructions and any other related escrow documents pertaining to the transaction, including payment of title and escrow fees, for the Pleasant Valley Road (SR49)/Patterson Drive Intersection Signalization Project, CIP No. 73320.

FUNDING: 2004 General Plan Traffic Impact Mitigation Fees.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$98,500
Budgeted	\$98,500
New Funding	
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$98,500
Change To Net County Cost	\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

Acquisition costs are \$19,625 for fee title, \$67,669 for two Highway Easements, \$871 for a Public Utility Easement, \$288 for a Temporary Construction Easement, with title and escrow fees estimated at \$10,000, rounded to \$98,500. Funding for the acquisition process will be provided by 2004 General Plan Traffic Impact Mitigation fees.

Background

The intersection of Pleasant Valley Road (State Route 49)/Patterson Drive is located approximately one mile northeast of the community of El Dorado and two miles northwest of the community of Diamond Springs on State Route 49. Currently the intersection is a three-way stop.

The Pleasant Valley Road (SR49)/Patterson Drive Intersection Signalization Project (Project) area consists of approximately 1,800 feet of Pleasant Valley Road (State Route 49) and approximately 850 feet of Patterson Drive. Proposed improvements include the widening of the approaches to the intersection; the addition of turn pockets; installation of traffic signals, curbs, gutters, and sidewalks; grading and paving; drainage improvements; and minor landscaping.

File #: 13-0530, Version: 1

The Project is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). On June 30, 2009, the Board adopted the CEQA Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND).

Reason for Recommendation

Negotiations have concluded with the principals for the Lake Oaks Mobile Home Community, Inc., a California Corporation, and a settlement has been reached that is representative of the appraised value of the necessary land rights.

Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

- 1. The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on the Acquisition Agreement for Public Purposes and the Certificates of Acceptance for the Grant Deed and the Grants of Easements, subject to County Counsel review and approval.
- 2. The Clerk of the Board will return all executed documents to Transportation for final processing.

Contact

Bard Lower, Director of Transportation

Concurrences

Pending